

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Nero Unified School District,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**Michael Naranjo,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Robert Biedrzycki  
Counsel of Record  
Sotomayor O'Connor, LLP.  
454 Main St.  
Everycity, Everystate 15041

Sandra Sotomayor, Esq.  
Attorney for Respondent  
Sotomayor O'Connor, LLP.  
454 Main St.  
Everycity, Everystate 15041

*Counsel for Respondent*

March 10, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	vi
JURISDICTION .....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT:</b>	
I. <b>THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION TO APPLY THE FIRST AMENDMENT—NOT <i>TINKER</i> AND ITS PROGENY—IS CORRECT, BECAUSE NARANJO’S SPEECH OCCURRED OFF CAMPUS, ADDRESSED A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN, AND, PUNISHING NARANJO’S SPEECH WOULD IMPEDE <i>TINKER</i>’S GOAL OF PROTECTING STUDENTS IN LIGHT OF THE SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT.....</b>	3
A. <i>Tinker</i> Should Not Apply To Off-Campus Speech Unless The Speech Forecasts A Threat Of On-Campus Violence.....	4
B. <i>Tinker</i> Should Not Apply To Political Speech Addressing A Matter Of Public Concern.....	7
C. Punishing Naranjo Will Make It More Difficult To Preserve The Special Characteristics Of The School Environment And Protect Students In The Future.....	9
II. <b>IF <i>TINKER</i> IS APPLIED, NARANJO’S SPEECH DOES NOT VIOLATE <i>TINKER</i>’S STANDARD BECAUSE NARANJO’S SPEECH DOES NOT BREACH <i>TINKER</i>’S MINIMUM THRESHOLD, PETITIONER’S ACTIONS CONFIRM NARANJO’S SPEECH HAD MINIMAL IMPACT ON THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT, AND NARANJO’S SPEECH DOES NOT FIT AN ESTABLISHED <i>TINKER</i> EXCEPTION.....</b>	10
A. Naranjo’s Speech Does Not Violate <i>Tinker</i> ’s Minimum Threshold Because Naranjo’s Speech Is Merely Unpleasant To Some.....	11

B. Petitioner’s Delay And Severity Of Punishment Contradict Allegations That Naranjo’s Speech Caused Substantial Disruption Under *Tinker*’s Standard Of Analysis.....12

C. Naranjo Should Not Be Punished Under An Established *Tinker* Exception, Or For The Conduct Of Other Students.....14

CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4, 14
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd., of the Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir.1998).....	6
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (1966).....	7, 8
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist.</i> 4J, 835 F.3d 1142, 1152 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3368 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2017) (No. 16-940).....	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4, 14, 15
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
